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I 
MODIFICATION OF GRANT OR AGREEMENT I 

OMB 0596-0217 
FS-1500-19 

PAGE OF PAGES 

1 I 8 
I. U.S. FOREST SERVICE GRANT/AGREEMENT NUMBER: 2. RECIPIENT/COOPERATOR GRANT or 3. MODIFICATION NUMBER: 

l l-FI-11051345-053 AGREEMENT NUMBER, IF ANY: 002 

4. NAME/ADDRESS OF U.S. FOREST SERVICE UNIT ADMINISTERING 5. NAME/ADDRESS OF U.S. FOREST SERVICE UNIT ADMINISTERING 
GRANT/AGREEMENT (unit name, street, city, state, and zip+ 4): PROJECT/ ACTIVITY (unit name, street, city, state, and zip+ 4): 

Sequoia National Forest Steve Phillips, ECC Manager 
1839 S Necomb ST 1839 S. Necomb Street 
Porterville, CA 93257 Porterville, CA 93257 

Tel:559-782-3120 Ex. 720 
Email: sjphillips@fs.fed.us 

6. NAME/ADDRESS OF RECIPIENT/COOPERATOR (street, city, state, and zip + 7. RECIPIENT/COOPERATOR'S HHS SUB ACCOUNT NUMBER (For HHS 
4, county): payment use only): 

Brian Marshall, Kem County Fire Department 
5642 Victor ST 
Bakersfield CA 93308 

8. PURPOSE OF MODIFICATION 
CHECK ALL This modification is issued pursuant to the modification provision in the grant/agreement 
THAT APPLY: referenced in item no. 1, above. 

D CHANGE IN PERFORMANCE PERIOD: I . 

D CHANGE IN FUNDING: 
, 

' . 
['g] ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES: Extend the original AOP for 1 year. .. 

['g] OTHER (Specify type of modification): Administrative 

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the Grant/Agreement referenced in 1, above, remain unchanged and in full 
force and effect. 
9. ADDITIONAL SPACE FOR DESCRIPTION OF MODIFICATION (add additional pages as needed): 

Update AOP contact information for all parties of the AOP, Exhibits E, G and H. Also update signature title on one line officers 
signature line. 

10. ATTACHED DOCUMENTATION (Check all that apply): 

D Revised Scope of Work 

D R'evised Financial Plan 

['g] Other: see attached 

11. SIGNATURES 
AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE: BY SIGNATURE BELOW, THE SIGNING PARTIES CERTIFY THAT THEY ARE THE OFFICIAL REPRESENTATIVES OF 
THEIR RESPECTIVE PARTIES AND AUTHORIZED TO ACT IN THEIR RESPECTIVE AREAS FOR MATTERS RELATED TO THE ABOVE-REFERENCED 

GRANT/ AGREEMENT. 
1 I .A. Kem County Fire Department SIGNATURE 

11 .G. TITLE (type or print): Department Chief 

11.B. DATE 
SIGNED 

11.H. TITLE (type or print): Forest Supervisor 

12. G&A REVIEW 



~ 
~ USDA Forest Service 

11.J. DATE ll~TURE 

(Si nature of Si natory Official) 

11.N. NMIE: (type or print): 

TERESA A. RAML 

11.0. TITLE (type or print): Field Office Manager 11.P. TITLE (type or print): District Manager 

IL Q. U.S. FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE SIGNATURE 11.R. DATE 11.S. U.S. FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE S!GNA TURE 
HOPPER MOUNTAIN NWRC KERNNWRC 

11.U. NAME: (type or print): NICK STANLEY 11.V. NAME: (type or print): MICHAEL BRADY 

11.W. TITLE (type orprint):Project Leader 11.X. TITLE (type or print): Project Leader 

12. G&A REVIEW 
12.A. The authority and format of this modification have been reviewed and approved for signature by: 

~L~ 
U.S. Forest Service Grants Management Specialist 

Burden Stalement 

OMB 0596-0217 
FS-1500-19 

11.L. DATE 

11.T. DATE 

12.B. DATE 
SIGNED 

41-1-A 

According lo the Paperworl\ Reduction Act of 1995, an agency may not conduct or sponsor, and a person is not required to respond to a cotleclion of information unless it displays a vaid OMB 
control number. The valid OMB control number for this information collection is 0596-0217. The time required to complete this information collection is estimated to average 30 mirutes per 
response, including the time for reviewing inslructions, searching existing data sources, gathering and maintaining the data needed, and completing and reviewing the collection of information. 

The U.S. Depanment of Agriculture (USDA) prohibits discriminalion i1 all its programs and activities on the basis of race, color, national origin, age, disability, and where appli<:able, sex, marital 
status, familial status, parental status, religion, sexual orientation, genetic information, political beliefs, reprisal, or because all or part of an individual's income is derived from any pub~c 
assistance. (Not all prohibited bases apply to all programs.) Persons with disabilities who requie alternative means for communication of program informalion (Braille, large print, audiolape, 
etc.) should contact USDA's TARGET Center at 202-720-2600 (voice and. TOO). 

To file a C01"r4>1aint of discriminalion, write USDA, Director, Office of Civil Rights, 1400 Independence Averue, SW, Washington, DC 20250·9410 or call loll free (866) 632-9992 (voice). TOO 
users can contact USDA ttvougi local relay or the Federal relay at {800) 877-8339 (TDD) or (866) 377-8642 (relay voice). USDA is an equal opportunity pro~r and employer. 



ffi'.Rl 
~ USDA Forest Service 

11.1. BLM BAKERSFIELD OFFICE SIGNATURE 

-
(Signmurc of Sign.11ocy Officio\) 

l LM. NMlE: {type or print); 

GAJlE GARCIA 

1 LO. TITLE (type or print): Field Office Manager 

11. Q. U.S. FISH ANO \V!LDLIFE SER V!CE S!GNA TURE 
KERNN\VRC 

(Sic;narure Of Si!!lUIOtY Official) 

11.U. NAME: (l)l>COCprioi): NICK STANLEY 

11.\V. TITLE (typcorprint):Project Leader 

l\J. DATE 

11.R. DATE 

/ 
L-

11. K. 13U.i CA. DESERT DISTRICT SIGNATURE 

(Si~n::iturc of Sittnntorv Offici::ill 
11.N. NAME: (lypt::crprint}: 

TERESA A. RAML 

11.P. TITLE (t)'(IC or print): District Manager 

OMB 0596·0217 
FS-1500-19 

11.L DATE 

i~FISH AND WH-,,LIFESERVICE SIGNAv:· D'TE 
PPERMOUNT 

/"' ~/ ---.._ 6/i../io1~ 
t\Sirmntun:."OfSi1m:ito...brrffcial} ~ 

------11. V. NM!E: (l>PO QC pri•<): MICHAEL BRAD y 

11.X.. TITLE (l)'llC or print): Project Leader 

12. G&A REVIEW 
12.A. The nutbority and formnt af this modification have been revie\ved and approved for signature by; 12.B.DATE 

SlGNED d.,, JJJ///,,• ,• A 

KAKt:N MCWILLIAMS ~-/-/9 U.S. Forest Service Gmnts M3Ilagement Spcefalist 

Burden Statement 

Accon:ling \o the PaperworkRedudioo.Ad.of1995,an agencyma.yoot co.1dud or sponsor, and a person is not required to res;icoo to a coW:tion of information un~il dsp!ays a va'id OMB 
conlrol nurrbet. The val:d OMB control numt;erfor this i'lfunna!io..'\ colltdion ~ 0596-0217. The time requred to romp.icte this Womia\ioo col'.edioo is es.!ima!ed to average 30 mioo!es per 
response, indudirq llle 6mefor1eYiewing ios!rudions.~in!I cxislingdal.asoorres, galherlng and maintai'l~ lhe data needed, and completing aM revie\'.l~ the COl!edionofinfomuEon. 

TOO U.S. Dl!;partmentofAgyicul!l.lre (USDA) prohiblls Oiscriminalion n all ils PIOilrams and aciMUes on Iha basis of race, c:ibr. na!iona\ origin, age, disability, and where applicab!e, sex, malful\ 
sta1us, famiial Sllllus, parental status, religion, :sexual orientaOOn, genlilic information, pali!ic:al beliefs, reprisal, or because ull or pmt or on i'l<!ividua.l's income is aw-it.d from any pOOic 
assistance. (Nol a.It proh!biled basesaPi:Ay to all programs.) Persons 1Mlh disab1'\ies Who reQUite <11\ematt..-e rreans foroommunicaEo:i of program infomlation (Srai!e. large print auliotape, 
ele:.} should i:antact USDA's TARGE.T Center al 202-720-2600 {voic:e alld, lDO). 

To li!e a ~laint of dOOiminalion, wrile USDA. rnredor, OfficeofCMI Rights, 1'100 lndep!mdcrrcc.Avcnu~. SW, Wash!ngtoo, DC 20250-9410 orC<1n \o1I free {860)632·9$92 (vo!Cl:}, TOD 
users can contact USDA~ localreay or the Federal relay at {800}877-8339 {TOO} or(866) 377-SS42 (retavvoice). US Oh is an equal opportunityprot,;der .and emptayar. 



I m 'USDA Forest Service 

11.L Bu,! .BAKERSFll!LD OFFICE SIGNATJJRE HJ.DATE II. IC. BLM CA DESERT DISTRICT SlGNATIJRE 

(Signamn: ors;gnut0.y Officw) (SIOTl.llturc of Sil'l'nntnrv Official\ 

11.M.NAM!!:(l}>peorprint):. 11.N. NAME:(!ypeorpriot): 

GABE GARCIA TERESA A. RAML 

11.0. Tii'LE C'l'Pe or print): Field Office Manager 11.P. mLE (lype or print): District Manager 

ll~tSERVICJ! SIGNA'IURE llll. DATE 11.S. U.S. !'!SH AND WILDUFE SERVICE SIGNATIJRE 
HOPPER MOUNTAIN NWRC 

/' Co-!:l-1~ 
(Si.....,m•reofSi ..... ,.., .. .,Qffi..tt:.n (Si...,.,tum of Simmtnrv Officiah 

'11.U. NAME:(typeorpriml: NICK STANLEY 11.v. NAME: (typeorprint): MICHAEL.BRADY 

11.w. TITLE (type or printJ:ProjectLeader 11.x. TITLE (typcorpriot): Project Leader 

12. G&A REVIEW 
12.A. The authority aud. format of this modification have bun reviewed and approved for sign·atnre by: 

Jl&.1.~~ -rhl~ 
MCWILUAMS 

U.S. forest ~Ct; GrnnlS ~~t Specialist 

Burden Statement 
. ' 

.. 

OMB 0596-02l7 I 
FS-1500-19 

11.L. DATE 

ll;T.DATE 

.lµl.DATE 
SIGNED 

~-:l-/9 

Alxonling to the l'apeJwo!f<Radu<l!on Ad of 1995, an agency may not conduct ouponsor, and a paraoo ls r.otrequired to lespjllld lo a a>llodion of lnlom!alion unless l·<lisplays e wlil OMB , 
c:oolrol ...-. •The valid OMB<Ollltol nuinber!Drlhls <nrotmalion a>lledioii isCOS!IS-0217. The ti ma required lo oompiel> lhls in!ooi>atioo colledion b..Umato<I to·aveniga 30 -pit, 
responsl!, lncludtng the iiina far row..!ng lnsirudions, sean:hing amllng dsla S01JrteS. gathering and melnliling the <lalB needed. and, ooll1jlieting and revQiw;ng tiiellllledlmcolinformeftcn., · 

. The U,Sc!lepatlirienlcf ~iloJIWra(USOAJ pmi1lblls dismmlnalion ;nan Us programs and aclivilleson the ~sis of race, ailor, nalWnl!l.otigin, age, disability, and v.1leteapplicable, '°"' mart1ai 
•lal!Js; fmnlllel status, PimWaJ status, relly!on_, sil>.uel orienlallon, ganelic lnfonnalion, political beliefs, reprisa\ or because all or pa~ of an lndlvldual's U\aima ;,; detlied .!mm any public 
asslsfance. (Not aB p'1lhibiled bases aP!lfy lo aB fl1ll!11111l1!.l Pelsons wilh disabilities wflo requite attemalhra maans fcr"'1lllllllnfca1!"1 of piogram lnlolmalion (llra!le, large prln\ audlolape, 
ale.) should conb!ct USOA'sJARGET Centi>tat 202·1'20-2S00 (voice and. TOO~ 

To ffiea complllnl of disaiminallM, vmie USDA, Dlmclor, Oflice of CM! Righi>. 1400 lndepend!nce Avenue. SN, W!llllinglon, DC 202Sl-9410 or call IDll fnltt (866) 632-9992 !"*"~ TOO 
useJScaJ\ caiib\ct USOA lluooglihx:al relaY orlha Faderal relay a1{8fl0) 877.s339 (TOO) or(B66) 377-8642 (relayvolte). USDA!s an equal opportunilyp..,;oo,.andamp1oyer. 



EXHIBIT E 
OPERATIONAL AND DUTY OFFICER CONT ACTS 

Kern County Fire Department (update 2/14) 

STAFF AND FIELD POSITIONS 
Name Assienment 

Command 1 Fire Chief Brian Marshall Fire Denartment 

Dutv Chief Duty Chief Operations 

Command 3 Deputv Chief John Silliman Onerations "C" Shift 
Fleet. LoPistics Facilites. Sunnort Services 

Command 4 Deputv Chief Mike Miller Administration and Personnel Onerations 
TechnoloPv Services. Communications 

Command 5 Deputv Chief Mike Codv Operations "A" Shift 
Fire lnvestiPation. TraininP EMS 

Command 6 Deputv Chief Don Bradv Operations "B" Shift 
Air Ops Fire Plan Fire Prevention Fire Heavv Eauin 

Dutv Officer Dutv Officer Communications 

ECC Ask for Dutv Officer 

KERN COUNTY FIRE DEPARTMENT BATTALION CHIEFS 

Heide Dinkier Fire Plan & Air Oos 
Aaron Duncan Fire Investigation 
Bennv Wofford Fire Prevention 
Charles Truvillion Training & Safetv 

"A" SHIFT Corev Reean Battalion 1 
Brent Moon Battalion 2 
Greg Black Battalion 3 
Sean Fralev Battalion 4 
Kirk Kushen Battalion 5 
Allen Montes Battalion 6 
OPEN Battalion 7 

11 8 11 SHIFT James Eckroth Battalion 1 
John Savarese Battalion 2 
Chad Saeler Battalion 3 
Shawn Whittineton Battalion 4 
Don Davis Battalion 5 
Dave Goodell Battalion 6 
Brandon Smith Battalion 7 

"C" SHIFT Mark McDowell Battalion 1 
Dave Witt Battalion 2 
Dean Boller Battalion 3 
Steve Shoemaker Battalion 4 
Tim Hollidav Battalion 5 
Rev Ramirez Battalion 6 
Steve Pendergrass Battalion 7 

Phone# 
661-391-7011 

661-368-5820 

661-330-0123 

661-330-0124 

661-330-0125 

661-330-0126 

661-776-5236 

661-861-2521 

661-330-0180 
661-330-0038 
661-330-0151 
661-330-0192 

661-330-0182 
661-330-0196 
661-330-0190 
661-330-0186 
661-330-0184 
661-330-0497 
661-

661-332-6300 
661-330-9048 
661-319-1159 
661-330-0132 
661-330-0218 
661-330-0138 
661-330-0181 

661-330-0183 
661-330-0187 
661-330-0189 
661-330-0498 
661-330-0199 
661-332-3800 
661-330-0202 



Name 

Brent Skaaas 

Paul Gibbs 

Joel Lane 

Steve Phillips 

EXHIBITG 
OPERATIONAL AND DUTY OFFICER CONTACTS 

Sequoia National Forest Fire and Aviation - Supervisor's Office 

Title Radio Phone 

Forest Fire Manaqement Officer CH 1 (559) 280-1744 

Deputy Forest FMO CH 2 (559) 361-4103 

Aviation Officer DIV9 (559) 310-9430 

CCICC Center Manaqer DIV 1 (559) 782-3120 

Maribel H. Moreno CCICC Assistant Manaqer BC 11 (559) 782-3120 

VACANT Fire Manaaement Soecialist DIV 12 

Janel Waqoner Fire Traininq Specialist BC12 (559) 784-1500 

VACANT Fuels Specialist DIV 8 

Vacant Fire Planner BC 81 

Raul Contreras Air Tanker Base Manager BC 71 (559) 784-0828 

s equoia N . IF at1ona orest- w estern IVI e o· 'd R anqer o· 1stnct 

Robert Sanders District Fire Manaqement Officer DIV2 ( 559) 288-3849 

Brenda Diaz Assistant DFMO Fuels BC 21 (559) 361-3042 

David Ernst Assistant DFMO Prevention BC22 (559) 539-2607 

Ron Salazar Assistant DFMO Suppression BC 23 (559) 359-0502 

Joshua Pierotte Superintendent SUP 522 (559) 542-2301 

Joaquin Medina Superintendent Crew 9 SUP 9 (559) 539-2607 

s equo1a a 10na . N t' IF t H ores - ume L k R a e anqer o· t · t 1s nc 

Shelby Charley District Fire Management Officer DIV 3 ( 559) 310-0456 

Vacant/Detail Assistant DFMO Suppression BC 31 (559) 338-2251 

Paul Leusch Assistant DFMO Fuels BC 32 (559) 719-0876 

Joe Gonzales Horseshoe Hotshot Superintendent SUP 3 (559) 280-4567 



11-Fl-11051345-053 

s . N f IF equo1a a 1ona ores t F ire an dA"f K R R via ion ern 1ver anqer o· t · t 1s nc 

Name Title Radio Phone 

Bart Kickliqhter District Fire Manaqement Officer DIV 4 (661) 301-8155 

Carl Sarrubbi Assistant DFMO Suppression BC42 (661) 301-7115 
Angie Sanchez-
Hand Assistant DFMO Prevention BC43 (760) 608-3634 

Abby Bolt Assistant DFMO Prevention BC44 (760) 223-2307 

Ernie Villa Assistant DFMO Fuels BC45 (661) 319-5145 

Vacant Assistant DFMO Fuels BC46 (661) 

Isidoro Solis Superintendent H523 SUP 523 (760) 549-3134 

Vacant/Actinq Fulton Hotshot Superintendent SUP 5 (661) 

Adam Sanders Breckenridqe Hotshot Superintendent SUP 8 (661) 608-3460 



NAME 

Kevin Chambers 

David Brinsfield 

Ruth Ellison 

John Moreno 

Steve Watkins 

Lief Mathiesen 

Mike Minnick 

Karen Kleinman 

Joshua Toepfer 

Chris Ryan 

Mickey Bridqes 

Shyla Huber 

EXHIBIT H 

OPERATIONAL AND DUTY OFFICER CONTACTS 

Bureau of Land Management 
Central California District 

POSITION CALL SIGN 

CenCal DFMO CH 3100 

CenCal ADFMO CH 3101 

Fire Mitiqation & Prevention BC3113 

Fire Operation Specialists BC3114 

Fire Operation Specialists BC3115 

Superintendent 1 Supt. 1 

Heavv Equipment Mechanic 3124 

Fire Support Assistant 

Radio Technician 1270 

Soil, Air, Water Specialists 1631 

CCICC Assistant Manager Dispatcher 1 

CCICC Dispatcher Dispatcher 2 

PHONE 

661.391.6110 

661.391.6103 

661.391.6169 

661.391.6019 

661.391.6074 

661.391.6055 

661.391.6057 

661.391.6104 

661.391.6045 

661.391.6107 

559.782.3120 

599.782.3120 



Name 

Robert Berger 

Karen Kufta 

Vacant 

Vacant 

Sandy Nieman 

Vacant 

James Aragon 
Brian Willbond - Fire 
Prevention/Investigation 

Eric Downard 

Vacant 

Bureau of Land Management 
California Desert District 

Position Call Sign 
District FMO Moreno 
Valley CH 3600 
Deputy DFMO, Moreno 
Valley CH 3601 
Unit Aviation Manager 
Moreno Valley BC 3602 

FICC - Center Manager 
San Bernardino 
FICC - BLM Dispatcher 
San Bernardino 
FICC - BLM Dispatcher 
San Bernardino 

Ridgecrest 
/Barstow/Needle DIV 3608 

Aoole Valley Fire Station BC3658 

Barstow Zone Fire Ops. 
Sp. BC 3618 
Ridgecrest Zone Fire 
Oos. Sp. BC3615 

Phone 
0 (951) 697-5355 
c (951) 903-4137 
0 (951) 697-5274 
c (951) 903-4135 
0 (951) 697-5307 
c (951) 903-4136 

(909) 382-27 49 

(909) 383-5652 

(909) 383-5652 

0 (760) 252-6008 
c (928) 486-0450 

(760) 240-8541 

(760) 240-8500 

(760) 384-5423 


